FORM PTO-1595 04-30-1998	ER SHEET U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMER
<u>4.20-58</u>	NLY 627 0 1825 Batentiand Trademark Of
To the Honorable Comm.	s: Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof.
1. Name of conveying party(ies): CELLULAR CONTROL SYSTEMS CORPORATION	<ol> <li>Name and address of receiving party(ies):</li> <li>Name: Security Innovations Incorporated</li> </ol>
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached?	Internal Address:
YesNoX 3. Nature of conveyance: X_AssignmentMerger	Street Address: 18528 Dominguez Hills Drive
Security Agreement Change of Name Other Execution Date:04/11/98	City: <u>Rancho Dominquez</u> State: <u>CA</u> ZIP: <u>90220</u> Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes X No
If this document is being filed together with a new application A. Patent Application No.(s)	B. Patent No.(s) 4,912,461
Additional numbers att	ached?YesX_No
<ol> <li>Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:</li> </ol>	
<ol> <li>Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name: <u>George W Hoover II</u></li> </ol>	6. Total number of applications and patents involved:
5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	<ul> <li>6. Total number of applications and patents involved:</li> <li>7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)\$40.00 €</li> </ul>
<ul> <li>5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:</li> <li>Name:George W Hoover II</li> <li>Internal Address:</li> <li>BLAKELY, SOKOLOFF, TAYLOR &amp; ZAFMAN LLP</li> <li>Street Address:</li> </ul>	<ul> <li>6. Total number of applications and patents involved:</li> <li>7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)\$ 40.00 €</li> <li> Enclosed</li> <li> Authorized to be charged to deposit account</li> <li>8. Deposit account number:</li> </ul>
<ul> <li>5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:</li> <li>Name: George W Hoover II</li> <li>Internal Address:</li> <li> BLAKELY, SOKOLOFF, TAYLOR &amp; ZAFMAN LLP</li> </ul>	<ul> <li>6. Total number of applications and patents involved:</li> <li>7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)\$ 40.00 €</li> <li> Enclosed</li> <li> Authorized to be charged to deposit account</li> <li>8. Deposit account number:</li> <li> 02-2666</li> </ul>
5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name:George W Hoover II Internal Address: BLAKELY, SOKOLOFF, TAYLOR & ZAFMAN LLP Street Address: Street Address: City:Seventh Floor City:State:CAZIP:90025	<ul> <li>6. Total number of applications and patents involved:</li> <li>7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)\$ 40.00 €</li> <li> Enclosed</li> <li> Authorized to be charged to deposit account</li> <li>8. Deposit account number:</li> <li> 02-2666</li> </ul>
5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name:George W Hoover II Internal Address: BLAKELY, SOKOLOFF, TAYLOR & ZAFMAN LLP  Street Address:2400 Wilshire Boulevard Seventh Floor City: Los AngelesState: CAZIP: 90025 DO NOT U /1998 JSHABAZZ 00000037 4912461 581 40.00 DP	<ul> <li>6. Total number of applications and patents involved:</li> <li>7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)\$ 40.00 £</li> <li> Enclosed</li> <li> Authorized to be charged to deposit account</li> <li>8. Deposit account number:</li> <li> 02-2666</li> <li>(Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account</li> <li>SE THIS SPACE</li> </ul>
5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name:George W Hoover II Internal Address: BLAKELY, SOKOLOFF, TAYLOR & ZAFMAN LLP  Street Address:2400 Wilshire Boulevard Seventh Floor City: Los AngelesState: CAZIP: 90025 DO NOT U /1998 JSHABAZZ 00000037 4912461 581 40.00 DP	<ul> <li>6. Total number of applications and patents involved:</li> <li>7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)\$ 40.00 £</li> <li> Enclosed</li> <li> Authorized to be charged to deposit account</li> <li>8. Deposit account number:</li> <li> 02-2666</li> <li>(Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account</li> <li>SE THIS SPACE</li> </ul>
5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name: <u>George W Hoover II</u> Internal Address: <u>ILLENCEDERTIFY SOKOLOFF, TAYLOR &amp; ZAFMAN LLP</u> Street Address: <u>ILLENCEDERTIFY SOKOLOFF, TAYLOR &amp; ZAFMAN LLP</u> DO NOT U 1998 JSHABAZZ 00000037 4912461 <b>DO NOT U</b> 9. Statement and signature. To the best of my-knowledge	<ul> <li>6. Total number of applications and patents involved:</li></ul>

## ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, Cellular Control Systems Corporation, a California corporation (hereinafter referred to as "ASSIGNOR") is the owner of United States Patent No. 4,912,461 issued March 27, 1990 and entitled "Apparatus and Network for Transferring Packets of Electronic Signals and Associated Method" (hereinafter referred to as the "Patent"); and

WHEREAS Security Innovations Incorporated, a California corporation having a principal place of business at 18528 Dominguez Hills Drive, Rancho Dominguez, California 90220, (hereinafter referred to as "ASSIGNEE") desires to acquire all of ASSIGNOR'S right, title and interest in and to the Patent; and

WHEREAS, ASSIGNOR has the right, power and authority to effect the transfer to ASSIGNEE of the entire right, title and interest in and to the Patent.

WHEREAS, THEREFORE, for valuable consideration, the receipt and adequacy of which are hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNOR hereby assigns to ASSIGNEE all of ASSIGNOR'S right, title and interest in the Patent and any reissue thereof already granted or which may be granted, the same to be held and enjoyed by ASSIGNEE for its own use and enjoyment and for the use and enjoyment of its successors, assigns and other legal representatives, to the end of the term of the Patent or any reissue thereof, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by ASSIGNOR if this assignment had not been made.

ASSIGNOR hereby represents, warrants and covenants that (i) it has the full right to convey the entire interest herein assigned; (ii) it has not executed and will not execute any agreement in conflict herewith; and (iii) it has not previously encumbered, hypothecated, mortgaged, pledged, or granted any security, license or other interest in the Patent to any other party.

ASSIGNOR hereby agrees to execute and have executed all further documents, and to do all things required to carry out the terms of this assignment for and at the request of ASSIGNEE and without charge or cost to ASSIGNEE.

This assignment is binding on all parties who lawfully succeed to the rights of or take the place of ASSIGNOR or ASSIGNEE.

CELLULAR CONTROL SYSTEMS CORPORATION ("ASSIGNOR")

Wilkinson 1-11 4/11/98 ard F. Wilkinson, President

002339.P001C

RECORDED: 04/20/1998

PATENT REEL: 9123 FRAME: 0093

1